

Left Atrial Appendage (LAA) Closure

What is LAA closure?

Left atrial appendage closure (LAA closure) is a procedure that closes off a small area of your heart called the **left atrial appendage (LAA)**. The LAA is a pouch on the left top chamber of your heart. In this procedure, your doctor places a small device into your heart that closes off the opening to the LAA.

Why is LAA closure recommended for me?

This procedure is recommended for patients who have **atrial fibrillation** (A-fib) and are at risk for a stroke but cannot take long-term blood thinners. Here's what happens with atrial fibrillation:

- Your heartbeat is rapid or uneven. This abnormal heartbeat keeps the chambers of the upper heart from pumping correctly. The chambers "quiver" or shake instead of pumping evenly.
- This causes blood to collect in the LAA where it can form blood clots.
- Clots can move from the heart into the blood vessels in your brain, causing a stroke.
 - For patients with A-fib, 9 out of 10 strokes are caused by clots that come from the LAA.
 - For every 4 patients who have a stroke in the U.S., at least 1 is caused by A-fib.
- Most people with A-fib take anticoagulant medicines, more commonly called "blood thinners," to prevent stroke. In 100 patients with A-fib who are not treated with LAA closure or blood thinners, 5 are likely to have a stroke.

LAA closure is approved by the FDA for only those patients who can't take blood thinners long term.



With atrial fibrillation, an irregular heartbeat can cause blood to collect in a pouch on the heart called the LAA. LAA closure blocks the pouch, so blood can't enter and form clots inside.

How does LAA closure prevent strokes?

During LAA closure, the doctor places a small device in your heart using a **catheter** (a thin, flexible tube with special tools inside). The device blocks the entrance to the LAA pouch, keeping blood from collecting inside.

While LAA closure lowers your chances of having a stroke, **blood thinners are the most effective way to prevent stroke if you have A-fib**.

How do I get ready for LAA closure?

- Check with your insurance provider to find out if they cover this procedure.
- Tell your doctor about any allergies and about the medicines you take. List all of your medicines, including prescriptions, over-thecounter medicine, inhalers, patches, injections, herbal remedies, or vitamin supplements. Your doctor may tell you to stop or change some of them before the procedure.
- Don't eat or drink anything after midnight (11:00 PM) the night before your procedure.
- **Plan to stay overnight.** Most patients stay in the hospital the night after the procedure.
- Make sure you have someone to take you home and stay with you the day after your procedure.

What happens before the procedure?

At the hospital, you'll fill out some forms and change into a gown. Then:

- A nurse will clean and shave (if necessary) the patch of skin on the upper leg (groin) where the catheter will be inserted.
- You may have blood taken for lab work. An IV (intravenous) line will be placed in your arm. This is for medicines and other fluids.
- You'll be moved to the cardiac catheterization (cath) lab. The room may feel cool, but you will be covered with sterile drapes. You can also ask for a blanket.

What happens during the procedure?

This procedure usually takes about 90 minutes.

- 1 Your care team will connect you to devices that check your heart rate, blood pressure, and breathing during the procedure.
- 2 You are given medicine to make you sleep. You won't feel anything or remember the procedure.
- **3** The doctor makes an incision (cut) in your upper leg to reach a vein. The catheter is moved through the vein to your heart.



- 4 Once inside your heart, the device is moved through the atrial septum, which divides the two upper chambers of the heart, and into the LAA. The doctor looks at pictures from the camera on the catheter to make sure the device is in the right place.
- 5 The device is opened (like an umbrella) to block the LAA and the catheter is disconnected. The device will stay in your heart. Over time it will be covered by your body's own tissue.
- 6 The catheter is taken out, and the incision in your upper leg is closed with a stitch, plug, or pressure device.

What happens after the procedure?

- You'll be moved to a recovery unit or hospital room. A healthcare provider may continue to put pressure on your incision to prevent bleeding. Nurses will continue to check on you overnight.
- Your care team will take special steps to make sure you're safe when you get up. This is because you may have temporary numbness or weakness in your leg. If you need to urinate (pee) and your leg is numb, it may not be safe to walk to the bathroom. You will need to use a urinal or bedpan instead.

Talking with your doctor about LAA closure

The table below shows the potential benefits, risks, and alternatives for LAA closure. Other benefits and risks may apply in your unique medical situation. Talking with your doctor is the best way to learn about these risks and benefits. Don't be afraid to ask questions. It's important to have all your questions answered before you decide to have a procedure.

Possible benefits	Risks and possible complications	Alternatives
Benefits of LAA closure can include:	Problems associated with placing an LAA closure device are rare, but the risks include:	The alternative to LAA closure is
 can include: Less chance of a blood clot from the LAA entering your bloodstream. Avoiding the risks and cost of anticoagulant medication. 	 but the risks include: An accidental hole punctured in your heart that could cause blood to collect in the sack around your heart. This might cause pressure around your heart that keeps it from pumping enough blood. (This is called cardiac tamponade). If this happens, you might need another procedure to drain the excess blood or open heart surgery to repair the tear. A collection of blood around the vessel puncture site or improper wound healing. Allergic reaction to contrast dye. Anesthesia risks. Blood clots or air bubbles in the lungs or other parts of the body. High blood pressure (hypertension) or low blood pressure (hypotension). Heart attack. Infection in your heart, infection around your heart, or fluid around your heart. A blood clot in the vessels of the lung (pulmonary embolism). Kidney failure or respiratory (breathing) failure. Stroke or temporary stroke-like symptoms. Bleeding in your stomach. Major bleeding that requires a blood transfusion. Misplacement of the device, the inability to place the device in the correct position, or the inability to remove the device if necessary. The device moving out of place if it does not fit properly. If this happens, you may need a procedure or surgery to remove the device. Damage to blood vessels or heart valves. Allergic reaction to the implant materials. A sore throat and possibly esophageal perforation (from the TEE test) Blood clots on the device. Remaining on anticoagulant medicine if the device doesn't property cleace of the JAA 	to LAA closure is taking anticoagulant medication.
	• Death.	

Intermountain Health complies with applicable federal civil rights laws and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex. Se proveen servicios de interpretación gratis. Hable con un empleado para solicitarlo. 我們將根據您的需求提供免費的口譯服務。請找尋工作人員協助。

© 2016–2024 Intermountain Health. All rights reserved. The content presented here is for your information only. It is not a substitute for professional medical advice, and it should not be used to diagnose or treat a health problem or disease. Please consult your healthcare provider if you have any questions or concerns. FS412 - 03/24 (Last reviewed-03/24) Also available in Spanish.